


Conference Boar d o f the Mathematica l Science s 

CBMS 
Regional Conference Series in Mathematics 

Number 2 6 

Class Group s an d Picar d 
Groups o f Group Ring s 

and Order s 

Irving Reine r 

Published fo r th e 
Conference Boar d o f th e Mathematica l Science s 

by th e 
^ ^ ^ America n Mathematica l Societ y -** Ll*Sn 

Providence, Rhod e Islan d 
with suppor t fro m th e 

National Scienc e Foundatio n 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1090/cbms/026



Expository Lecture s 
from th e CBM S Regiona l Conferenc e 

held a t Carleto n Colleg e 
August 11-15 , 1975 

2000 Mathematics  Subject  Classification.  P r i m a r y 16-XX ; 
Secondary 13-XX , 18-XX , 2 0 - X X . 

Library o f Congres s Cataloging-in-Publicat io n Dat a 

Reiner, Irving . 
Class group s an d Picar d group s o f grou p ring s an d orders . 
(Regional conferenc e serie s i n mathematic s ;  no. 26 ) 
"Expository lecture s from  th e CBM S regiona l conferenc e hel d a t Carleto n College , Augus t 

11-15, 1975. " 
Includes bibliographica l reference s an d index . 
1. Clas s group s (Mathematics ) 2 . Picar d groups . 3 . Fields , Algebraic . 4 . Ideal s (Algebra ) 

5. Grou p rings . I . Conferenc e Boar d o f the Mathematica l Sciences . II . Title . III . Series . 

QA1.R33 no . 2 6 [QA247 ] 510'.8 s [512'.2 ] 76-1033 7 
ISBN 0-8218-1676- 4 

Copying an d reprinting . Individua l reader s o f thi s publication , an d nonprofi t librarie s 
acting fo r them , ar e permitte d t o mak e fai r us e o f the material , suc h a s t o cop y a  chapte r fo r us e 
in teachin g o r research . Permissio n i s grante d t o quot e brie f passage s fro m thi s publicatio n i n 
reviews, provide d th e customar y acknowledgmen t o f th e sourc e i s given . 

Republication, systemati c copying , o r multipl e reproductio n o f an y materia l i n thi s publicatio n 
is permitte d onl y unde r licens e fro m th e America n Mathematica l Society . Request s fo r suc h 
permission shoul d b e addresse d t o th e Acquisition s Department , America n Mathematica l Society , 
201 Charle s Street , Providence , Rhod e Islan d 02904-229 4 USA . Request s ca n als o b e mad e b y 
e-mail t o reprint-permissioii@ams.org . 

© 197 6 b y th e America n Mathematica l Society . Al l right s reserved . 
Reprinted i n 198 6 

Printed i n th e Unite d State s o f America . 

The America n Mathematica l Societ y retain s al l right s 
except thos e grante d t o th e Unite d State s Government . 

@ Th e pape r use d i n thi s boo k i s acid-fre e an d fall s withi n th e guideline s 
established t o ensur e permanenc e an d durability . 

Visit th e AM S hom e pag e a t http : //www. ams. o rg/ 

10 9  8  7  6  5  4  3  1 7 1 6 1 5 1 4 1 3 1 2 



CONTENTS 

1. Introductio n 1 

2. Explici t formulas 6 

3. Chang e of orders 1 3 

4. Clas s groups of p-groups 1 8 

5. Mayer-Vietori s sequences 2 0 

6. Calculation s 2 4 

7. Surve y of specific result s 2 8 

8. Inductio n techniques 3 1 

9. Hear d groups 3 5 

References 4 1 

Index 4 4 



Other Monographs i n thi s Serie s 

No. 1 . Irvin g Kaplansky : Algebraic  and  analytic  aspects  of  operator  algebras 

2. Gilber t Baumslag : Lecture  notes  on  nilpotent  groups 

3. Lawrenc e Markus : Lectures  in  differentiate  dynamics 

4. H.S.M . Coxeter : Twisted  honeycombs 

5. Georg e W . Whitehead: Recent  advances  in  homotopy  theory 

6. Walte r Rudin : Lectures  on  the  edge~of*the*wedge  theorem 

7. Yoz o Matsushima : Holomorphic  vector  fields  on  compact  Kclhler  manifolds 

8. Pete r Hilton : Lectures  in  homological  algebra 

9. I . N . Herstein : Notes  from  a  ring  theory  conference 

10. Brank o Grunbaum : Arrangements  and  spreads 

11. Irvin g Glicksberg : Recent  results  on  function  algebras 

12. Barbar a L . Osofsky : Homological  dimensions  of  modules 

13. Michae l Rabin : Automata  on  infinite  objects  and  Church*s  problem 

14. Sigurdu r Helgason : Analysis  on  Lie  groups  and  homogeneous  spaces 

15. R . G . Douglas : Banach  algebra  techniques  in  the  theory  of  Toeplitz  operators 

16. Josep h L . Taylor : Measure  algebras 

17. Loui s Nirenberg : Lectures  on  linear  partial  differential  equations 

18. Avne r Friedman : Differential  games 

19. Bel a Sz.-Nagy : Unitary  dilations  of  Hilbert  space  operators  and  related  topics 

20. Hyma n Bass : Introduction  to  some  methods  of  algebraic  K»theory 

21. Wilhel m Stoll : Holomorphic  functions  of  finite  order  in  several  complex  variables 

22. O . T . O'Meara : Lectures  on  linear  groups 

23. Mar y Elle n Rudin : Lectures  on  set  theoretic  topology 

24. Melvi n Hochster : Topics  in  the  homological  theory  of  modules  over 

commutative rings 

25. Karl . W . Gruenberg : Relation  modules  of  finite  groups 



36 CLASS GROUP S AN D PICAR D GROUP S 

Now let C  denote th e cente r of A, and consider those invertibl e (A , A>bimodules M 

such that 

(9.6) cm  =  mc  fo r al l m  €. M,  c  € C 

The classes (At)  of suc h bimodules form a  subgroup Picent A  of Pic A. I f T is Morita equiva-
lent to A , then Picent T a Picen t A (see MO, (37.9)). W e note als o (MO, (37.21) and 
(37.22)): 

(9.7) THEOREM , (i ) Picent A =  1  for any  semisimple  artinian ring  A. 

(ii) Picen t A = 1  for any commutative semilocal11 ring  A . 

From now on , let A  be an border i n a  semisimple F-algebra A, wher e cha r F =  0 , and 
let C  denote th e cente r of A. W e wish to mak e the bimodule isomorphis m classes o f two-
sided A-ideals in A int o a  multiplicative group , but thi s cannot be done because o f th e ab-
sence o f inverses . W e must therefore restric t the type s of ideals considered: a n invertible 
A-ideal i s a two-sided A-modul e M C  A, suc h that AtN = NM  = A  for some two-side d 
A-module N C  A. I t follow s a t once that there ar e bimodule surjection s 

M ®A N  —• A, N  ® A M  —• A, 

and therefore (MO , (16.7)) the bimodule A MA i s invertible, with inverse N. W e may remark 
that 

N =  Hom A(AAf, A A) a  {a  e  A  :Ma  C A}. 

Each invertible A-idea l At obviously satisfie s conditio n (9.6) . Conversely , it turns out tha t 
every invertible (A , A)-bimodule, for which (9.6) holds, is bimodule isomorphic t o a n inver-
tible A-ideal in A. Thu s Picent A may be describe d as the group of classe s of invertible 
A-ideals in A, an d as such, is a natural generalization o f th e idea l clas s group CIR. I n fact, 
we obtain easily: 

(9.8) Picen t A ^/(A)/{ AcicEu(FQ}, 

where 1(A) is the group of invertible A-ideal s in A, an d FC is the cente r of A. 

(The fact tha t th e elements of Picent A are represented b y A-ideal s is a consequence 
of (9.7(i)) . Conditio n (9.6 ) i s needed in order to permi t th e us e o f th e Skolem-Noethe r The-
orem: Ever y automorphis m o f A whic h is the identity ma p on FC must be an inner auto-
morphism.) 

Every two-sided A-idea l in A i s of cours e als o a  left A-ideal , and bimodule isomorphis m 
implies isomorphism. Henc e i f F is an algebraic number field, it follow s fro m the Jordan-
Zassenhaus Theorem (1.7 ) tha t Picent A is finite. 

In certain cases , we can compute Picent A directl y fro m (9.8) . Fo r example, we have 
(MO, (37.27)) . 

(9.9) THEOREM . Let  A  be  a simple algebra whose center F is an algebraic number 
field, and let Abe  a  maximal R-order in A. For  a prime ideal  P ofR, let  Ap =  Mn(D)> 
where D is  a skewfield, and  set m p =  (D : F p)%, the  loca l inde x of  A at  P.  Then  Picent A p 

^See (2.2). 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1090/cbms/026/09



CLASS GROUP S AN D PICAR D GROUP S 37 

is a cyclic group of order  mF. Furthermore,  mp =  1  for  almost  all P. 

OUTLINE OF PROOF. Th e group /(Ap) i s an infinite cycli c group generated by ra d Ap. 
If 7T denote s a  prime element o f Rp, the n 7rAp = (ra d Ap)

mp. Sinc e FC = F p i n this case, 
the denominato r on the right-hand side of (9.8 ) consist s of al l powers ifAp, r  G Z. There -
fore Kcen t Ap = Z/m pZ, a s asserted. Th e fact tha t mp =  1  a . e. follow s fro m a n easy argu-
ment involving discriminants (see MO, (25.7)). 

The calculation o f Picent Ap, in case Ap is not a  maximal order, is rather difficult . 
One approach involves the calculation o f the automorphism s of A p, a s we now explain. Le t 
Aut A denote the group of automorphism s of A , and In A the subgroup consisting o f al l in-
ner automorphisms x —• > uxu"1, x E A , wher e u  ranges over all units of A . W e set 

| Autcen t A = { / € Au t A :/(c) =  c  fo r al l c G Q, 

I Outcen t A = Autcen t A/In A. 

Now let M be an invertible A-idea l in A, an d let /G Autcen t A. W e define a  new bi-
module Mf having the same elements as Mf but with the actio n o f A  given by 

Xj °  m  °  X 2 (mM f) =  Ajm/O^ ) (inM). 

For a pair of invertible A-ideals M, M*9 i t turns out (see MO, (37.16)) tha t Mt = M  as left 
A-modules i f and only ifAf^Mj  fo r some /G Autcen t A . Furthermor e (MO , (37.14)) 
there i s a bimodule isomorphism M^Mfif an d only i f /G I n A. Thi s readily implies that 
the map 

(9.11) co : Outcent A —• Picent A, given by co(f)  =  (A^) , 

is a monomorphism o f groups. 

In some cases , the map co is an isomorphism. Fo r example, suppose that A p =  R PG 
is an integral group ring.  No w for each invertible Ap-idea l M we have FpM = A p, an d M is 
projective a s left Ap-module . Henc e by a  result of Swa n (see CR, (77.14)) i t follows that 
M = A p as left Ap-modules . Therefor e whe n Ap =  R PG w e have Outcent AP a  Picen t Ap, 
and the calculation o f Picent Ap reduces to that o f Outcent Ap. Thi s fact i s used in 
Frohlich's calculations [7 ] o f Heard groups. 

We are still faced with the questio n o f determinin g Outcent A in practice. Thi s can 
best be done by mean s of a n alternate descriptio n o f thi s group. Ever y / E  Autcent A ex-
tends to a n automorphism o f A whic h fixes th e cente r of A, an d hence (Skolem-Noethe r 
Theorem, MO, §7d) is an inner automorphism. No w set 

(9.12) normaUzer  of A  =  N(A)  =  {a  G  u(A): aAa~ l =  A} . 

The preceding remarks yield 

(9.13) Outcen t A <* N(A)/u(A)u(FC), 

with the isomorphism induced by mappin g each a G Af(A) onto the cose t containin g the 
automorphism X —• ahi"1, X  G A. 

The relation between global and local Picard groups is given by th e following basi c re-
sult o f Frohlic h [7 ] (se e MO, (37.28)): 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1090/cbms/026/09



38 IRVING REINE R 

(9.14) THEOREM . Let  A  be  an Rorder in  a semisimple F-algebra A, and  let C  be the 
center of A  Then  there is an exact sequence 

1 —* Kcent C  ^ Kcen t A  —* 22® Kcen t A p — • 1, 

and Kcent Ap =  1  a.  a 

REMARKS. Th e map r is given by r(I ) =  (LA ) for each invertible C-idea l L i n FC 
The fact that Kcent Ap =  1  a.e . ca n be deduced from (9.9) , as follows: let A' be a  maximal 
i?-order in A containin g A. The n Ap = A p a.e. , an d Kcent Ap = 1  a.e . by (9.9). Henc e 
also Kcent Ap =  1  a.e . 

An invertible A-idea l M is called locally free if M i s in the same genus as A as left 
A-module, that is, Mp s  A p as left Ap-modules for each prime ideal P of R. A s a matter o f 
fact, any two-sided A-idea l which is locally fre e i s automatically invertible , and is also locally 
free a s right A-module. Th e bimodule isomorphism classes (M) of locally fre e invertible 
A-ideals M form a subgroup LFP(A) of Kcent A; this subgroup is called the locally free Picard 
group of A. Ther e are several important case s in which LFP(A) coincides with Kcent A; 
this holds when A is commutative, by (9.7(H)) . I t also holds when A is a maximal order . 
More important, by Swan's Theorem (1.8) we have LFP(ZG) = Kcen t ZG for each finit e 
group G. 

The remarks following (9.11 ) show that 

LFP(AP) a  Outcen t Ap a N(A P)/u(AP)u(FpQ. 

Furthermore, (9.14) gives the exact sequenc e 

1 -• Kcen t C —• LFP(A) -* £ ® LFP(A P) - * 1 . 

These formulas permit the calculatio n o f LFP(A) in various cases. Le t us mention a 
few o f the result s of Frohlic h [7] : 

(i) I f G  is a p-group, then so is 2® Kcent R PG 
(ii) I f G  is a p-group, so is D(C), where C  is the cente r of ZG. 

(iii) I f G  is a  dihedral group of orde r 2p, with p a n odd prime, then Kcent ZG as D(C) 
© Q S, wher e C  is the center of ZG, and S =  alg . int. {Q(co +  co"" 1)}, with u  =  y/T.  Fur -
ther, D(C) is cyclic o f order (p -  l)/2 . 

(iv) Fo r G the quaternio n or dihedral group of orde r 8 , we have Kcent ZG s D(ZG) ; 
hence Kcent ZG is trivial for the dihedra l case , and has order 2 for the quaternio n cas e (see 
(6.4), (7.4)) . 

(v) Le t / b e an ideal of R, an d let A =  M n(F), A  =  R*1  +I*M n(R% s o A is a con-
gruence order in A. The n 

Kcent A s C I R ©  PGL(n, /?//) , 
where 

PGL{n9 R/I) =  GL(n,  R/r)fu(R/r) 

is the projective genera l linear group of n  x  n  matrices over the ring  R/L 
To conclude thi s section, we shal l describe some result s of FroMch , Reiner and Ullom 

[11] concernin g the relation between th e locally fre e Rcard group LFP(A) and the locall y 
free clas s group CI A of a n order A. 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1090/cbms/026/09



CLASS GROUPS AND PICARD GROUPS 39 

(9.15) THEOREM . There  is a homomorphwn 
0:LFP(A)-+C\A, 

given by 0{X) = [X]  for (X) E Z,FP(A> / / the cancellation law holds for locally free A-ideals 
in A, then  ker 0 a Outcen t A. 

OUTLINE O F PROOF. Le t X, Y  be locally free invertibl e A-ideals in A, and take X C A 
without loss of generality. The n there is an exact sequence of bimodules 

o-^jr-^A-^r-^o, 

with T  an 7?-torsion module. Sinc e A Y is projective, we obtain an exact sequence 

o-*;r®y~~*F-»r®r — ô, 
where ® means ®A. Bu t T ® Y  = T  since Y  is locally free. Comparin g these two sequences 
and using Schanuel's Lemma, we obtain a left A-isomorphism I + 7 s A+ X®  Y. Further , 
X® Y a XY y and therefore [X]  + [Y]  = [XY]  in CI A. Thi s proves that 0 is a homomor-
phism. Finally , suppose that 0(X)  = 0, so [X] = 0 in CI A. Assumin g cancellation, we get 
X s A  as left A-modules , whence (X) = (A^) for some /€ Autcen t A by the remarks before 
(9.11). Thu s ker 0 = im to, as claimed. 

Suppose that A is commutative. W e have already remarked that LFP(A) = Picent A in 
this case. Further , it is clear that the map 0 in (9.15) is a surjection. Thu s we obtain 
Picent A = LFP(A) s C I A whenever A is commutative. Thus , in this case the method of 
"adding" locally free ideals used to define the class group CI A in §1 turns out to be equiva-
lent (up to isomorphism) to the method of multiplying locally free ideal s when defining the 
Rcard group Picent A. 

Let us next obtain an explicit formula for cok 0 in terms of ideles. W e define the idele 
normalizer of A by _ _ 

N(A)=hxP)GjlN(AP):xpGu(AP) a.e.l . 

Each (X) e LFP(A)  is then expressible as X = A n  {f\  A pxP} fo r some (xp) G N(A). Thi s 
gives a surjection o f Ar(A) onto LFP(A), and yields an isomorphism 

** :N(A)lu(A)u(FC) s  £FP(A) . 

On the other hand, each x G  N(A) determines an element 0*(x)  G JK(A). Th e homo-

morphism 0* induces a map 

0* :N(A)/u(A)u(FC) ->  JK{A)i'mKx{A) •  im UK(A% 

and we obtain a commutative diagram 
- 0* 

N(A)/u(A)u(FQ >  JK(A)limK t(A) •  im UK(A) 

d>* <t> 

LFP(A) ~  •  C I A. 

Therefore cok e s  coke* . 
For convenience, we restrict our attention to the case where F is an algebraic number 

field. W e may then use the formula for CI A given in (2.21), and calculate cok 0* as a quo-
•s^t ~ f HFr\l(Fn+  .  n w?/fA A W e obtain 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1090/cbms/026/09



40 IRVING REINE R 

(9.16) THEOREM . Let  us put 

nrN(A) =  {(nrx p) G  J(FQ: (x p) G  N(A)}. 
Then 

(9.17) co k 0 s J(FC)l(FCf  •  nrN(A) 

if F is an algebraic number field. 

Formula (9.17) may be restated in terms of ideals, rather than ideles; for the explicit 
statement, see [11 , Theorem 5.13] . A n interesting consequence o f the ideal-theoretic ver-
sion is as follows: 

(9.18) COROLLARY . Keeping  the notation of  (2.17) , let (A(: F() = mf , 1  <  i  < s. 
Then the  exponent of co k 0 divides the  least common multiple of m v .  . . ,  m s. 

Finally, assume that stable isomorphism implies isomorphism for locally free A-lattices, 
and let T  = Mn(R) ® R A  =  Mn(A). The n there is a commutative diagram with exact rows 

1 —• Outcen t A —• LFP(A)  —• C I A 

1 —• Outcen t T  —• LFP(T)  —• C I T, 

where a(f) = 1  ® /, an d j3, y ar e "chang e o f rings " maps. A s shown in [11] , 

ker?= {x€ClA:nx =  0}, coky^ClA/w-ClA . 

In particular, if A is a commutative border, i t follows that 

Outcent Mn(A) s  { * G CI A: nx =  0}. 
Thus 

Outcent Mn(R) s  { x G CI R : nx = 0}. 

Therefore fo r each automorphism /of M n(R) fixing its center,/" i s an inner automorphism 
of Mn(R); this result was first proved by Rosenberg and Zelinsky [36a] . 

The list of references whic h follows includes almost al l articles on class groups and 
Picard groups which have appeared up to this time, or are available in preprint form . I t also 
includes a number of basic texts for furthe r readin g about th e various topics considered in 
these lectures. Thes e texts, arranged by subject matter , are: 

Homological algebra: [14] , [37], 
Algebraic K-theory: [1], [20] , [23] , [40a] , [41] , 
Representation theory:  [3], [5a] , [14a] , 
Integral representations: [3] , [26] , [34] , [35]. 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1090/cbms/026/09



REFERENCES 

1. H . Bass, Algebraic K-theory, Benjamin , New York, 1968 . M R 40 #2736. 
2. P . Cassou-Nogu&, Classes d'idiaux  de  I'algibre d'un groupe abilian,  C . R. Acad. 

Sci. Paris Ser. A-B 276 (1973), A973-A975. M R 47 #8667. 
3. C . W. Curtis and I. Reiner, Representation theory  of  finite groups  and associative 

algebras, Pure and Appl . Math., vol. XI, Interscience, New York, 1962 ; 2nd ed., 1966 . 
MR 26 #2519. 

4. S . Endo and T. Miyata, Quasi-permutation modules over finite groups.  I , II, J. Math. 
Soc. Japan 25 (1973), 397-421 ; 26 (1974), 698-713 . M R 47 #6823. 

5 ^  Q n foe projective class  group of  finite groups  (to appear). 
5a. W . Feit, Characters  of finite groups,  Math. Lecture Notes Series , Benjamin, New 

York, 1967 . M R 36 #2715. 
6. A . FroWich, On the classgroup of integral group rings  of finite abelian  groups. I, 

II, Mathematika 1 6 (1969), 143-152 ; ibid. 19 (1972), 51-56 . M R 41 # 5512 ; 48 #394. 
7 ^  jj te p( car(j group  of noncommutattve  rings,  in particular of orders, 

Trans. Amer. Math. Soc. 18 0 (1973), 1-45 . M R 47 #6751. 
8. ,  Locally free modules  over arithmetic orders,  J. Reine Angew. Math. 274 / 

275(1975), 112-124 . 
9 9  Module invariants  and root numbers  for quaternion fields of  order  4/ r, 

Proc. Cambrdige Philos . Soc. 76 (1974), 393-399 . 
10. A . Frohlich, M. E. Keating and S.M.J. Wilson, The  class group of  quaternion  and 

dihedral 2-groups,  Mathematika 21 (1974), 64-71 . 
11. A . Frohlich, I. Reiner and S. Ullom, Picard groups and class groups of orders,  Proc. 

London Math . Soc. (3) 29 (1974), 405-434 . 
12. S . Galovich, The  class group of  a  cyclic p-group,  J . Algebra 30 (1974), 368-387 . 
13. S . Galovich, I. Reiner and S. Ullom, Class  groups for integral  representations of 

metacyclic groups,  Mathematik a 1 9 (1972), 105-111 . M R 48 #4087. 
14. P.J . Hilton an d U. Stammbach, A course  in homological algebra, Graduat e Text s 

in Math. , vol. 4, Springer-Verlag, Berli n and New York , 1971 . M R 49 #10751. 
14a. B . Huppert, Endliche Gruppen . I , Die Gmndlehre n de r math. Wissenschaften, Ban d 

134, Springer-Verlag , Berli n an d New York, 1967 . M R 37 #302. 
15. H . Jacobinski, Uber  die Geschlechter  von Gittern  uber  Ordnungen,  J . Reine Angew . 

Math. 230 (1968), 29-39 . M R 37 #5250. 
16. ,  Genera and decompositions of  lattices  over  orders,  Acta . Math. 12 1 (1968) , 

1-29. M R 40 #4294. 

41 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1090/cbms/026/09



42 IRVING REINE R 

17. H . Jacobinski, Two  remarks  about hereditary  orders, Proc. Amer. Math. Soc. 28 

(1971), 1-8 . M R 42 #7688 . 

18. M . E. Keating, Class groups of metacyclic  groups of order  prq, p  a  regular prime, 
Mathematika 2 1 (1974), 90-95. 

19. M . A. Kervaire and M. P. Murthy, On the projective class  group of cyclic  groups 
of prime power order  (to appear). 

20. T . Y. Lam and M. K. Siu, K0 and  Kx -an introduction  to algebraic K-theory, Amer. 
Math. Monthly 8 2 (1975), 329-364 . 

21. M . P. Lee, Integral representations of dihedral  groups of order  2p,  Trans . Amer. 
Math. Soc. 110 (1964) , 213-231. M R 28 #139. 

22. J . Martinet, Modules sur Valgkbre du groupe quaternionien, Ann. Sci. Ecole Norm. 
Sup. (4) 4 (1971) , 399-408. M R 45 #302 . 

22a. A . Matehett, Bimodule-induced morphisms of class  groups (to appear) . 

23. J . Milnor , Introduction to  algebraic K-theory, Ann . o f Math . Studies , Princeton 

Univ. Press, Princeton, N. J., 1971 . 

23a. T . Nakayama and Y. Matsushima, Uber  die multiplikative  Gruppe einer p-adischen 
Divisionsalgebra, Proc . Imp. Acad. Tokyo 19(1943) , 622-628 . M R 7 , 238. 

24. L . C. Pu, Integral representations of non-abelian  groups of order  pqt Michiga n 
Math. J . 1 2 (1965), 231-246. M R 31 #2321 . 

25. I . Reiner , A survey  of integral  representation theory, Bull . Amer. Math. Soc. 76 
(1970), 159-227 . M R 40 #7302 . 

26. ,  Maximal orders, Academic Press , London, 1975 . 

27. ,  Hereditary orders,  Rend. Sem . Mat. Univ. Padova 5 2 (1974), 219-225. 

27a. ,  Locally free class  groups of orders.  Carleto n Universit y Lectur e Note s 9 

(1974), 21.01-21.29 (Springe r Lectur e Notes , vol. 488). 

28. ,  Projective class groups of symmetric  and alternating groups, Linea r and 
Multilinear Algebr a 3  (1975), 115-121 . 

29. I . Reine r an d S . Ullom, Class groups of integral  group rings,  Trans. Amer . Math. 

Soc. 170  (1972), 1-30 . M R 46 #3605 . 
30. ,  A Mayer-Vietoris  sequence for class  groups, J. Algebra 31 (1974), 305-342. 

31. ,  Class groups of orders,  and a Mayer-Vietoris sequence, Lecture Note s in 
Math., vol. 353, Springer-Verlag, Berli n an d Ne w York, 1973 , pp. 139-151 . M R 5 0 #457. 

32. ,  Remarks on class  groups of integral  group rings,  Symp. Math. 1st. Nazio-

nale Alt a Mat. (Rome) 1 3 (1974), 501-516 . 

33. D . S. Rim , Modules over  finite groups,  Ann . of Math . (2) 6 9 (1959) , 700-712 . 

MR 21 #3474 . 

34. K . W. Roggenkamp, Lattices over  orders.  II , Lecture Note s in Math. , vol. 142 , 

Springer-Verlag, Berli n an d Ne w York, 1970 . M R 44 #247b . 

35. K . W. Roggenkamp an d V . Huber-Dyson, Lattices over  orders.  I , Lecture Note s in 

Math., vol. 115 , Springer-Verlag, Berli n an d New York , 1970 . M R 44 #247a . 

36. M . Rosen, Representations of  twisted  group  rings,  Ph. D. Thesis, Princeton Univ. , 

1963. 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1090/cbms/026/09



CLASS GROUP S AN D PICAR D GROUP S 43 

36a. A . Rosenberg and D. Zelinsky, Automorphisms of  separable  algebras,  Pacifi c J . 

Math. 11(1961), 1109-1117 . M R 26 #6215 . 

37. J . J. Rotman , Notes on  homological algebra, va n Nostrand Reinhold , New York, 
1970. 

38. R . G. Swan, Induced representations and projective modules,  Ann. of Math. (2) 
71 (1960) , 552-578. M R 25 #2131. 

39. ,  Projective modules over group rings and maximal orders, Ann. of Math. 

(2) 7 6 (1962) , 55-61 . M R 25 #3066 . 
40. ,  The  Grothendieck ring of a  finite group,  Topology 2  (1963), 85-110 . 

MR 27 #3683. 

40a. ,  Algebraic K-theory, Lectur e Notes in Math., vol. 76, Springer-Verlag, Ber-
lin and New York, 1968 . M R 39 #6940 . 

41. R . G. Swan and E. G. Evans, K-theory of  finite groups  and orders, Lecture Notes 
in Math., vol. 149 , Springer-Verlag, Berlin and New York, 1970 . M R 46 #7310 . 

42. S . Ullom, A note  on  the  classgroup of integral  group rings of some cyclic groups, 
Mathematika 1 7 (1970), 79-81 . M R 42 #4650 . 

43. ,  The  exponent of  class  groups, J. Algebra 29 (1974), 124-132 . M R 49 
#2910. 

43a. ,  Nontmial lower  bounds for class  groups of integral  group rings (to appear). 
43b. ,  The ^decomposition of  the  class group of cyclic  p-groups  (to appear). 
44. S.M.J . Wilson, Reduced norms  in the K-theory of  orders,  J. Algebra (to appear). 
45. C.T.C . Wall , On the classification ofhermitian  forms.  I-V , Compositi o Math . 

22 (1970), 425-451; Invent. Math. 1 8 (1972), 119-141 ; ibid. 1 9 (1973), 59-71 ; ibid. 23 
(1974), 241-260 ; ibid. 23 (1974), 261-288 . M R 43 #7425 ; 48 #2184 ; #2185. 

46. ,  Norms of units  in group rings,  Proc . Londo n Math. Soc. (3) 2 9 (1974) , 
593-632. 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1090/cbms/026/09



alg. int., 1 

bimodule, 1 4 

change o f rings homomorphism, 1 3 
class group, 4 
class number, 28 

exponent o f group, 28 

fibre product, 15 , 20 
finite homological dimension , 7 
fractional ideal , 2 

general linear group, 7 
genus, 3 
Grothendieck group , 6 

hyper-elementary group , 31 

ideal class , 2, 3 
ideal class group, 2 
idele group , 1 0 
idele normalizes 3 9 
induced module, 1 6 
infinite prime , 1 
integral group ring, 2 
invertible, 35, 36 

Jordan-Zassenhaus Theorem , 4 

Krull-Schmidt Theorem , 6 

lattice, 2 
local index, 36 
Localization Sequence , 8 
locally free , 3 , 4, 3 8 

locally fre e class group, 4 

locally fre e Picard group, 38 

Mayer-Vietoris sequence, 20 

Morita equivalence, 35 

normalizes 37 

order, 2 
Outcent, 37 

Picard group, 35 
Picent, 3 6 
prime of F, 1 
progenerator, 35 
projective clas s group, 6 
projective ideal , 4 
properly irregular prime, 28 
pullback, 15 , 20 

ramify, 1 1 
reduced norm, 11 
reduced projective clas s group, 8 
regular prime, 28 
restriction map, 16 
Roiter's Lemma , 3 

semilocal, 7 
Snake Lemma , 9 
stably isomorphic , 3 

twisted grou p ring, 25 

unit ideles , 1 0 

Whitehead group, 7 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1090/cbms/026/09



http://dx.doi.org/10.1090/cbms/026/09


		2014-09-08T10:29:02+0530
	Preflight Ticket Signature




